
Control Number : 11193

Item Number: 40

Addendum StartPage : 0





DOCKET NO. 11193

APPLICATION OF RITA BLANCA ELECTRIC §
COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR EXPEDITED §
AUTHORITY TO CHANGE RATES §
PURSUANT TO P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.23(C) §

ORDER

, . ....,sa

'F7.
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION (°'')

OF TEXAS

In open meeting at its offices in Austin, Texas, the Public Utility

Commission of Texas (Commission) finds that this docket was processed in

accordance with applicable statutes and Commission rules by an administrative

law judge (ALJ), who prepared a recommendation based on an evidentiary record.

All parties to the docket submitted evidence in support of the amended

application.

The Commission ADOPTS the following findings of fact and conclusions of

1 aw:

A. Findings of Fact

1. Rita Blanca Electric Cooperative, Inc. (Rita Blanca or the Cooperative)

is a member-owned distribution cooperative providing retail electric service

to approximately 4,553 customers in the eight Texas counties of Dallam,

Hartley, Oldham, Sherman, Potter, Moore, Hansford, and Hutchison, as well as

the city of Texline, Texas.

2. On May 15, 1992, Rita Blanca filed an application for a rate increase

under P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.23(c), seeking to increase its rates on a system-

wide basis by a total of $297,500, or 4.9 percent, over actual test-year

revenues of $6,079,901 for the test year ending September 30, 1991. The

Cooperative's Statement of Intent included a cost of service study, proposed

revisions of its tariffs (including updated service regulations), schedules

and statements specifying in detail each proposed change, an estimated revenue

impact, and the classes and numbers of utility customers affected.



DOCKET NO. 11193 ORDER PAGE 2

3. The Cooperative's last rate increase was granted in Application of Rita

Blanca Electric Cooperative, Inc. for a Rate Increase, Docket No. 2527,

4 P.U.C. BULL. 2186 (Aug. 21, 1979) in 1979. Rita Blanca filed this

application for two reasons: (1) increases in the cost of doing business have

caused its present rate schedules to yield a level of operating revenues

insufficient to maintain its financial integrity and (2) its desire to update

its service rules.

4. Originally, Rita Blanca's effective date under P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.23(c)

was July 14, 1992. Due to requests for extensions of time to resolve disputed

issues and the need to coordinate Commission action with the final order

meeting schedule, however, the effective date was extended to

September 16, 1992.

5. The Cooperative provided notice of its proposed change in rates as

follows:

a. By publication prior to the filing of the Statement of Intent once

each week for four consecutive weeks in newspapers having general

circulation in each county containing consumers affected by the

proposed change;

b. By delivering a copy of the Statement of Intent to the appropriate

officer of each municipality affected by the proposed change;

c. By mail to all affected by the proposed change;

d. By mail to all electric utilities certified to provide retail

service in the Cooperative's service area; and

e. By service of notice upon the Office of Public Utility Counsel

concurrent with the Cooperative's filing with the Commission.



V .

DOCKET NO. 11193 ORDER PAGE 3

6. No motions to intervene or protest letters were filed in this docket.

7. The rate increase requested by the Cooperative will become effective

upon approval by the Commission, or if not approved, will be denied by

operation of law pursuant to P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.23(c)(5) on

September 16, 1992. If approved, the Cooperative intends to institute the new

rates commencing with the first billing cycle following Commission approval.

8. On July 17, 1992, the Cooperative amended its application to request an

increase of $22,480, or less than one percent, of actual test-year revenues.

This amount corresponds to an increase of $154,364, or 2.6 percent, over

adjusted test-year revenues.

9. On July 20, 1992, the General Counsel filed a response to the

Cooperative's application which (1) stated the application, as amended,

conforms with the requirements of Rule 23.23(c) and (2) recommended that the

amended application be approved.

10. The amended application adopts staff's request to limit the rate

increase to 2.6 percent of the adjusted test-year revenues and to revise the

Cooperative's base power cost factor based on the test-year level of adjusted

purchase power costs.

11. On July 22, 1992, Rita Blanca filed a letter concurring with the

recommendations of General Counsel.

12. The Cooperative's total revenue requirement is $6,102,381, as reflected

in the schedule on Attachment A.

13. The Cooperative's total invested capital is $12,048,553. Based on the

adjusted test year ending September 1991, the return on this invested capital

is $329,522, which corresponds to a rate of return of 2.73 percent.



DOCKET NO. 11193 ORDER PAGE 4

14. The Cooperative's adjusted test-year operating expenses totalling

$5,610,881 include $3,646,828 in purchased power expense and exclude $15,130

in expenses related to non-utility, satellite TV services.

15. The allocation of revenues by class is shown on Attachment B. The

revenue increase for the residential/farm class is 4.65 percent; for residents

of the city of Texline, it is 4.78 percent.

16. The system average base revenue increase (revenue minus power cost) is

6.75 percent.

17. The customer billing analysis shown on Attachment C reflects the rate

changes per kilowatt hour of use for the residential classes.

18. Because Rita Blanca's Power Cost Recovery Factor (PCRF) revenue

represents about half of total revenues, the existing base power cost factor

is too low.

19. As shown on Attachment D, the existing base power cost factor has been

revised from $0.005233 to $0.03647.

20. General Counsel based its financial evaluation of Rita Blanca on a test

year ending December 31, 1991, stating that this period is more representative

and more current than the test year ending September 30, 1991, which the

Cooperative used in its original application.

21. According to the staff's financial planning model, equity constituted 55

percent of Rita Blanca's capitalization in 1991; this percentage will decline

to 53.4 percent by the end of 1994. No retirements of capital credits are

anticipated for 1993 or 1994.

! 'Y



r ,

DOCKET NO. 11193 ORDER PAGE 5

22. The projected Times Interest Earned Ratio (TIER) is 3.0949 for the year

ending December 31, 1994 (compared to a TIER for the 12 months ending

December 31, 1991 of 4.2927) is reasonable for the Cooperative considering its

low debt cost. A substantial amount of Rita Blanca's debt (67.6 percent)

bears interest at two percent. The proposed debt service coverage ratios are

projected as 2.4 for 1993 and 2.3 for 1994, compared to the 1990 state median

of 1.97.

23. As of the end of the test year, the percentage of Rita Blanca's general

funds to total plant was 12.41 percent, which is well above the state median

of 7.62 percent.

24. The Cooperative's general funds balance at the end of the test year

includes money received in a refund from Southwestern Public Service Company,

which must be passed through to Rita Blanca's ratepayers.

25. Test year revenues have been reduced by $131,832 to reflect a known and

measurable change in the Cooperative's operating revenues resulting from a

change in the manner in which present rates are applied. Present rates are

now being correctly applied by the Cooperative and this adjustment is

appropriate.

26. For reasons stated in Finding of Fact Nos. 24 and 25, the Cooperative's

general funds balance will be reduced to approximately 1.25 percent of total

utility plant in 1992.

27. The general funds level as a percentage of total plant is projected to

be six percent in 1993 and 5.7 percent in 1994. The Cooperative expects to

add $746,069 to its net plant during the three years spanning from
October 1, 1991, to September 30, 1994.

28. In order for Rita Blanca to begin increasing its general funds balance

to six percent, it may be forced to borrow money to fund the expected plant

additions and supplement its cash balance.



I I

DOCKET NO. 11193 ORDER PAGE 6

29. Without the proposed rate increase, a reduced interest income and

increased interest expense would impair Rita Blanca's financial condition.

Even with the stipulated 2.6 percent rate increase over adjusted test-year

revenues, the Cooperative's financial ratios are projected to fall during the

next three years.

30. The service rules proposed by Rita Blanca comply with the Commission

staff's recommendations in the compliance audit conducted in Compliance Audit

of Rita Blanca Electric Cooperative, Inc., Project No. 10407.

B. Conclusions of Law

1. Rita Blanca Electric Cooperative, Inc. is a public utility as defined in

Section 3(c)(1) of the Public Utility Regulatory Act (PURA), Tex. Rev. Civ.

Stat. Ann. art. 1446c ( Vernon Supp. 1992).

2. The Commission has jurisdiction over this docket under PURA §§ 16(a),

17(e), 37, and 43(a).

3. This case was processed in accordance with the requirements of PURA and

the Administrative Procedure and Texas Register Act (APTRA), Tex. Rev. Civ.

Stat. Ann. art. 6252-13a (Vernon Supp. 1992).

4. As a cooperatively-owned electric distribution utility, Rita Blanca is

entitled to file a rate change request under P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.23(c).

5. Rita Blanca provided notice in compliance with P.U.C. SUBST. R.

23.23(c)(3) and P.U.C. PROC. R. 21.22.

6. P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.23(c) requires that the utility's total revenue

cannot change by more than five percent over the test-year level and that no

customer class receive a base revenue change greater than 1.5 times the system

base revenue change.



' DOCKET NO. 11193 ORDER PAGE 7

7. The stipulated rate increase specified in Finding of Fact No. 8 is in

compliance with P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.23(c) because (1) it is less than the

maximum five percent increase allowed by P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.23(c)(1)(A),

whether on an adjusted or actual test-year basis, and (2) the highest class

base revenue change involved is 10 percent, which is slightly less than the

maximum increase (1.5 x 6.75 = 10.12 percent) permitted under P.U.C. SUBST. R.

23.23(c)(1)(B).

8. Rita Blanca has met its burden of proof, as required under P.U.C. SUBST.

R. 23.23(c) and PURA § 40.

9. The proposed rates are just and reasonable, are not unreasonably
preferential, prejudicial, or discriminatory but rather are sufficient,
equitable, and consistent in application to each class of customers as

required by PURA § 38.

10. Rita Blanca has met the procedural and substantive requirements of

P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.23(c).

11. The proposed service rules comply with PURA and the Commission's rules.

The Commission further issues the following Order:

1. The application of Rita Blanca Electric Cooperative, Inc. to

change rates, as amended, is APPROVED.

2. The tariff sheets filed by Rita Blanca on August 26, 1992,
consistent with this Order, are APPROVED.

3. The approved rates shall be charged for service rendered in the

areas in which the Commission is exercising original jurisdiction.

Said rates shall be charged only for service rendered after the

tariff approval date.



DOCKET NO. 11193 ORDER PAGE 8

4. All motions, requests for entry of specific findings of fact and

conclusions of law, and any other requests for general or specific

relief, if not expressly granted herein, are DENIED for want of

merit.

SIGNED AT AUSTIN, TEXAS this //-4ay of 1992.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

MARTA GREYTOK, CO ISSIONER

RO RT W. GEE, CHAIRMAN

KARL R. Rb , MM SSIONER

ATTEST:

0 M. RENFROW
CRETARY OF THE COMM ON



6,UA,)
Public Utility Commission of Texas

7800 Shoal Creek Boulevard
Austin, Texas 78757 • 512/458-0100

Marta Greytok
Comdnloner

Robert W. Gee
C6otrman

August 21, 1992 -Karl R. Rfibago
Commissioner

TO: Commissioner Marta Greytok
Chairman Robert W. Gee
Commissioner Karl R. RAbago
All Parties of Record

FROM: Stephen J. Davis
Administrative Law Judge

RE: Docket No. 11193--Application of Rita Blanca Electric Cooperative,
Inc. for Expedited Authority to Change Rates Pursuant to P.U.C.
SUBST. R. 23.23(c)

Enclosed is a copy of the Proposed Final Order in this docket.

The Commission will consider this application at an open meeting to
begin at 9:00 a.m., on Wednesday, September 9, 1992, at the Commission's
offices, 7800 Shoal Creek Boulevard, Austin, Texas. Any party proposing
corrections to the Administrative Law Judge's (ALJ) recommendation should file
an original and 17 copies with the Commission filing clerk and serve all other
parties, including the Commission General Counsel, by 3:00 p.m., Wednesday,
August 26, 1992. LATE-FILED MATERIAL MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED.

The jurisdictional deadline for this docket is September 16, 1992.

This docket involves a request by Rita Blanca Electric Cooperative, Inc.
(Rita Blanca or the Cooperative) to increase its rates under the Commission's
expedited P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.23(c). Originally, Rita Blanca requested a
$297,500, or 4.89 percent, annual revenue increase over actual test-year
revenues for a test year ending September 30, 1991. The Cooperative filed an
amended agreement with the concurrence of General Counsel which results in a
$154,364, or 2.60 percent, annual revenue increase over adjusted test-year
revenues for the test year ending December 31, 1991. The docket also involves
a request to adopt the service rules in Rita Blanca's revised and reorganized
tariff.

The ALJ recommends approval of the application, as modified by the
amended application.

The proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law were prepared by
the ALJ based on the record in this docket. A list of the items comprising
the record evidence is shown on the attached index. A copy of the record
evidence has been compiled and is located in the Special Counsel's office for
your review.

APPROVED this o^/-4day of August 1992.

4NN M. RENFROW
DIRECTOR OF HEARI





INDEX TO THE RECORD

Docket No. 11193

1. Rita Blanca' s rate filing package and application filed on May 15, 1992.

2. Publishers' affidavits and other affidavits of notice filed by Rita
Blanca with its rate filing package on May 15, 199 2.

3. Rita Blanca' s tariff for electric service filed on May 15, 1992.

4. Amendment to the application filed by Rita Blanca on July 17, 1992.

5. Response to the amended application filed by General Counsel on
July 20, 1992.

6. Response to General Counsel's memorandum filed by Rita Blanca on
July 22, 1992.

7. General Counsel's recommendation on proposed service rules filed on
August 21, 1992.





DOCKET NO. 11193

APPLICATION OF RITA BLANCA ELECTRIC § PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR EXPEDITED §
AUTHORITY TO CHANGE RATES § OF TEXAS
PURSUANT TO P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.23(C) §

PROPOSED ORDER

In open meeting at its offices in Austin, Texas, the Public Utility
Commission of Texas (Commission) finds that this docket was processed in

accordance with applicable statutes and Commission rules by an administrative

law judge (ALJ), who prepared a recommendation based on an evidentiary record.

All parties to the docket submitted evidence in support of the amended

application.

The Commission ADOPTS the following findings of fact and conclusions of

1 aw:

A. Findings of Fact

1. Rita Blanca Electric Cooperative, Inc. (Rita Blanca or the Cooperative)

is a member-owned distribution cooperative providing retail electric service

to approximately 4,553 customers in the eight Texas counties of Dallam,

Hartley, Oldham, Sherman, Potter, Moore, Hansford, and Hutchison, as well as

the city of Texline, Texas.

2. On May 15, 1992, Rita Blanca filed an application for a rate increase

under P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.23(c), seeking to increase its rates on a system-

wide basis by a total of $297,500, or 4.9 percent, over actual test-year

revenues of $6,079,901 for the test year ending September 30, 1991. The
Cooperative's Statement of Intent included a cost of service study, proposed

revisions of its tariffs (including updated service regulations), schedules

and statements specifying in detail each proposed change, an estimated revenue

impact, and the classes and numbers of utility customers affected.



DOCKET NO. 11193 PROPOSED ORDER PAGE 2

3. The Cooperative's last rate increase was granted in Application of Rita

Blanca Electric Cooperative, Inc. for a Rate Increase, Docket No. 2527,

4 P.U.C. BULL. 2186 (Aug. 21, 1979) in 1979. Rita Blanca filed this

application for two reasons: (1) increases in the cost of doing business have

caused its present rate schedules to yield a level of operating revenues

insufficient to maintain its financial integrity and (2) its desire to update

its service rules.

4. Originally, Rita Blanca's effective date under P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.23(c)

was July 14, 1992. Due to requests for extensions of time to resolve disputed

issues and the need to coordinate Commission action with the final order

meeting schedule, however, the effective date was extended to

September 16, 1992.

5. The Cooperative provided notice of its proposed change in rates as

follows:

a. By publication prior to the filing of the Statement of Intent once

each week for four consecutive weeks in newspapers having general

circulation in each county containing consumers affected by the

proposed change;

b. By delivering a copy of the Statement of Intent to the appropriate

officer of each municipality affected by the proposed change;

c. By mail to all affected by the proposed change;

d. By mail to all electric utilities certified to provide retail

service in the Cooperative's service area; and

e. By service of notice upon the Office of Public Utility Counsel

concurrent with the Cooperative's filing with the Commission.



DOCKET NO. 11193 PROPOSED ORDER PAGE 3

6. No motions to intervene or protest letters were filed in this docket.

7. The rate increase requested by the Cooperative will become effective

upon approval by the Commission, or if not approved, will be denied by

operation of law pursuant to P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.23(c)(5) on

September 16, 1992. If approved, the Cooperative intends to institute the new

rates commencing with the first billing cycle following Commission approval.

8. On July 17, 1992, the Cooperative amended its application to request an

increase of $22,480, or less than one percent, of actual test-year revenues.

This amount corresponds to an increase of $154,364, or 2.6 percent, over

adjusted test-year revenues.

9. On July 20, 1992, the General Counsel filed a response to the

Cooperative's application which (1) stated the application, as amended,

conforms with the requirements of Rule 23.23(c) and (2) recommended that the

amended application be approved.

10. The amended application adopts staff's request to limit the rate

increase to 2.6 percent of the adjusted test-year revenues and to modify the

rate design so that the test-year level of adjusted power costs is recovered

through base rates.

11. On July 22, 1992, Rita Blanca filed a letter concurring with the

recommendations of General Counsel.

12. The Cooperative's total revenue requirement is $6,102,381, as reflected

in the schedule on Attachment A.

13. The Cooperative's total invested capital is $12,048,553. Based on the

adjusted test year ending September 1991, the return on this invested capital

is $329,522, which corresponds to a rate of return of 2.73 percent.



DOCKET NO. 11193 PROPOSED ORDER PAGE 4^

14. The Cooperative's adjusted test-year operating expenses totalling

$5,610,881 include $3,646,828 in purchased power expense and exclude $15,130

in expenses related to non-utility, satellite TV services.

15. The allocation of revenues by class is shown on Attachment B. The

revenue increase for the residential/farm class is 4.65 percent; for residents

of the city of Texline, it is 4.78 percent.

16. The system average base revenue increase (revenue minus power cost) is

6.75 percent.

17. The customer billing analysis shown on Attachment C reflects the rate

changes per kilowatt hour of use for the residential classes.

18. Because Rita Blanca's Power Cost Recovery Factor (PCRF) revenue

represents about half of total revenues, the existing base power cost factor

is too low.

19. As shown on Attachment D, an increase in the existing base power cost

factor from $0.005233 to $0.03647 results in a $161,979 adjustment to test-

year purchased power costs.

20. General Counsel based its financial evaluation of Rita Blanca on a test

year ending December 31, 1991, stating that this period is more representative

and more current than the test year ending September 30, 1991, which the

Cooperative used in its original application.

21. According to the staff's financial planning model, equity constituted 55

percent of Rita Blanca's capitalization in 1991; this percentage will decline

to 53.4 percent by the end of 1994. No retirements of capital credits are

anticipated for 1993 or 1994.



,DOCKET NO. 11193 PROPOSED ORDER PAGE 5

22. The projected Times Interest Earned Ratio (TIER) is 3.0949 for the year

ending December 31, 1994 (compared to a TIER for the 12 months ending

December 31, 1991 of 4.2927) is reasonable for the Cooperative considering its

low debt cost. A substantial amount of Rita Blanca's debt (67.6 percent)

bears interest at two percent. The proposed debt service coverage ratios are

projected as 2.4 for 1993 and 2.3 for 1994, compared to the 1990 state median

of 1.97.

23. As of the end of the test year, the percentage of Rita Blanca's general

funds to total plant was 12.41 percent, which is well above the state median

of 7.62 percent.

24. The Cooperative's general funds balance at the end of the test year

includes money received in a refund from Southwestern Public Service Company,

which must be passed through to Rita Blanca's ratepayers.

25. Rita Blanca also refunded approximately $1.41 million in 1991 to some of

its customers due to overcharges in recent years.

26. For reasons stated in Finding of Fact Nos. 24 and 25, the Cooperative's

general funds balance will be reduced to approximately 1.25 percent of total

utility plant in 1992.

27. The general funds level as a percentage of total plant is projected to

be six percent in 1993 and 5.7 percent in 1994. The Cooperative expects to

add $746,069 to its net plant during the three years spanning from

October 1, 1991, to September 30, 1994.

28. In order for Rita Blanca to begin increasing its general funds balance

to six percent, it may be forced to borrow money to fund the expected plant

additions and supplement its cash balance.



DOCKET NO. 11193 PROPOSED ORDER PAGE 6

29. Without the proposed rate increase, a reduced interest income and

increased interest expense would impair Rita Blanca's financial condition.

Even with the stipulated 2.6 percent rate increase over adjusted test-year

revenues, the Cooperative's financial ratios are projected to fall during the

next three years.

30. The service rules proposed by Rita Blanca comply with the Commission

staff's recommendations in the compliance audit conducted in Compliance Audit

of Rita Blanca Electric Cooperative, Inc., Project No. 10407.

B. Conclusions of Law

1. Rita Blanca Electric Cooperative, Inc. is a public utility as defined in

Section 3(c)(1) of the Public Utility Regulatory Act (PURA), Tex. Rev. Civ.

Stat. Ann. art. 1446c (Vernon Supp. 1992).

2. The Commission has jurisdiction over this docket under PURA §§ 16(a),

17(e), 37, and 43(a).

3. This case was processed in accordance with the requirements of PURA and

the Administrative Procedure and Texas Register Act (APTRA), Tex. Rev. Civ.

Stat. Ann. art. 6252-13a (Vernon Supp. 1992).

4. As a cooperatively-owned electric distribution utility, Rita Blanca is

entitled to file a rate change request under P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.23(c).

5. Rita Blanca provided notice in compliance with P.U.C. SUBST. R.

23.23(c)(3) and P.U.C. PROC. R. 21.22.

6. P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.23(c) requires that the utility's total revenue

cannot change by more than five percent over the test-year level and that no

customer class receive a base revenue change greater than 1.5 times the system

base revenue change.



DOCKET NO. 11193 PROPOSED ORDER PAGE 7

7. The stipulated rate increase specified in Finding of Fact No. 8 is in

compliance with P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.23(c) because (1) it is less than the

maximum five percent increase allowed by P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.23(c)(1)(A),

whether on an adjusted or actual test-year basis, and (2) the highest class

base revenue change involved is 10 percent, which is slightly less than the

maximum increase (1.5 x 6.75 = 10.12 percent) permitted under P.U.C. SUBST. R.

23.23(c)(1)(B).

8. Rita Blanca has met its burden of proof, as required under P.U.C. SUBST.

R. 23.23(c) and PURA § 40.

9. The proposed rates are just and reasonable, are not unreasonably

preferential, prejudicial, or discriminatory but rather are sufficient,
equitable, and consistent in application to each class of customers as

required by PURA § 38.

10. Rita Blanca has met the procedural and substantive requirements of

P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.23(c).

11. The proposed service rules comply with PURA and the Commission's rules.

The Commission further issues the following Order:

1. The application of Rita Blanca Electric Cooperative, Inc. to

change rates, as amended, is APPROVED.

2. The tariff sheets filed by Rita Blanca on August 26, 1992,

consistent with this Order, are APPROVED.

3. The approved rates shall be charged for service rendered in the

areas in which the Commission is exercising original jurisdiction.

Said rates shall be charged only for service rendered after the

tariff approval date.



DOCKET NO. 11193 PROPOSED ORDER PAGE 8-

4. All motions, requests for entry of specific findings of fact and

conclusions of law, and any other requests for general or specific

relief, if not expressly granted herein, are DENIED for want of

merit.

SIGNED AT AUSTIN, TEXAS this day of 1992.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

MARTA GREYTOK, COMMISSIONER

ROBERT W. GEE, CHAIRMAN

KARL R. RABAGO, COMMISSIONER

ATTEST:

JOHN M. RENFROW
SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION



Exhibit DR-1
Revised 7/IS/92

Attachment A

^ M ^ IA
.

f^J\M i .f O M. .. . •. .
M ► W :
^ .[ •

.i v a M M+
.̂ .

•. .f.N
•

•N
•^ • •

^ ~ ^ y • M
N ; + :

^^ L .

• ,

L A • ^.^f.1

^ > •
H

•11
r

O
N

î
.l ^

^
N

f►
r

C i ?

Mi^

1^ : N

r;rN ^: N

0 ^0 ^ :O •^

^ ^ ^ ^ ; A^t W \M ^ 0 O P N • A ^
= N ^ N • a O e. ♦ P 1 ♦ P^^/ ^^

• • . ^

•B W^^ /*^
+

A
O

^O
r

O^
M

A
r

Y^1
♦ ^

O• r
N.^

N• * ,r.0

^KM:
• •

• .
O
^f

•
O

•
N

•
OM̂

•
^O

•

^

p`: N
IV• M • x

r•
^t

•
1 M r •

• ^

• 't

^ •• • N : N

^
: : ^ :

• : A ^O S
.

O
•

^
• .

Y . r1
. • •

^ ^• •
••

.t •
•

♦
•

IA
•
r ^ M ^ •' r :

;

•
^w •

•
.1 .r •r

. r ^1 M• •f O^;h ^i•A„^

= - . , . , . ... .._^s^• ^
~^• » M . . . •

:• • r r . M :N
w M •

^ rWO^ P
Y •• .tr O' ^

^
.

^ ,
.
,.r Ir^ • r A M O N

•
• M

• • • •^
^ y ^ •

•^L W ••

• ^ .

N

. . • ^

r : :a . r .

r W
n
W r .. •^~ ^^• X ^ g ^ ^ . P

•...
'. ^

d ^

j• •}
• . .. . . •

0

'

SnY •

^ •

•

L

.

~

.

L

.

M ^ N ; N ; N

^
i ^^ ^y

•
•NN

N r ^M ^•R^
^ i^

. +

g
O N . IU

•y. WESW W in A • y,
•

_ • /. :
••

Y
•

W

R
y N ^1 •r ? .l •

•

}'•M

.

'Or

.

^

.
+
O

•
w
q

••
• • +
r , •

M • r
r •

Y r W Y • M M M . N • M

• A {y
Ir S Mlt1

O •A

•` i r

.A^

: M

^: ^ 1. .O P A •= i A
: ^M

^ ^►.
•S•

^ :

lp•
^

•
N

•̂ ^: .;
M

N
If.

:^
. .

•^a•/ • . . :

••
^^ •

•

•

•

•
^

•

y ^ O v
^ ^

^

fy ^yyy

^O O O {, ^
16

_

;

•

VV = F ~^ ^= g ^ '' ^
IL

s ^
4. o

^ ^^ M W J J O



.

V

^ VI

C4

fl

O ^ a:

a0i U ^
E Q
E cO

^ U O W

^m coo

V Y m

IL aaCU

I H H
vN n.^^ c

N
N

^ II 0^
^ u Q C

cc

!!

^ I f , Cr

II QQ
ccM

^ u

tr l

c^o '

v I

p^^s N

$mv II
°- °C !!

Eq il

lac
N^l)

I v ^^ N
CL VvN

I ^ OQ^ 11

^ a ^ !!

m^ 11

! avv
m III

pfllI

N^,n ^N
a

`-

v

...

I u

A Uav II

u ^
C 3 i

n ^ a ^ 1

u a.. [C .

tl . ^

m
E
O
^ U
U

^§ -fr^
vvv^^^^Cl)

^... .-.

oM

set'-adc;c^iro^v v^ r v

CO

N^ N oD O N
.-Z N V.:

,to-in or-O NOES
.c")CNOC^

M ^ V"Co
ef ^CDNIAr- rtr

o ^^^9HVI
CO •-:°-^^^^

t°D-ao°i9v aNq
et st a0 N ^fl T- •- ^

^rr-ao^^^•-

^rn
a gn

$
nk ^^^ ^_^^

to
_
^ ^NaDO NN ^G

r N

-vn-
V- O) V-- V- tQAy g

Nlf

v rr

O Wm00 O
E r =

`,tW o ^o Se cr
v^ oVV Ea-c
r=

to :3

g ^ Attachment 0

aN
N
N

N
N
N

r' N
^

!!

N il

i i

t^ 11

^ NI

^I 11

g 1
11

1
I ^- II

^ !1

qI

I ^ Y

I
u^

I N N
11

^

i I v

^

1 m p ^

i u 3
i^N ^

^ N m

1 N
^
0
t
^

m
C

cc

-SO
H Z



Attachment C

^

Public Utility Commission of Texas
Docket No. 11193
Rita Blanca Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Residential Bill Comparison Exhibit IN-4

Stipulated

KWH EXISTING PROPOSED INCREASE PERCENT
USAGE BILL BILL (DECREASE) CHANGE

Farm Service

Customer Charge
Energy Charge
PCRF

500
1,000
1,500

Texiine Residential

Customer Charge
Energy Charge
PCRF

$8.50 $8.50
$0.02580 $0.06046

$0.030882 $0.000000

$36.32 $37.52
$64.67 $67.75
$93.01 $97.98

$1.20
$3.09
$4.97

3.29%
4.77%
5.35%

$7.50 $7.50
$0.02580 $0.06136

$0.030989 $0.000000

Soo $35.38 $36.95 $1.57 4.45%
1,000 $63.77 $67.63 $3.86 6.05%
1,500 $92.17 $98.31 $6.14 6.67%



Attachment D

(

Public Utility Commission of Texas
Docket No. 11193 Exhibit IN-1

Rita Blanca Electric Cooperative, Inc. Stipulated

Calculation of Base Power Cost Factor

Actual Test Year Purchased Power Cost 3,808,807

Test Year Purchased Power Cost Adjustment (161,979)

Adjusted Test Year Purchased Power Cost 3,646,828

Test Year KWH Sold 99,987,347

Base Power Cost Factor 0.03647



^e^'
DOCKET NO. 11193

APPLICATION OF RITA BLANCA ELECTRIC § PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR EXPEDITED §
AUTHORITY TO CHANGE RATES §
PURSUANT TO P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.23(c) § OF TEXAS . r"

EXAMINER'S ORDER NO. 11

ADMISSION OF ADDITIONAL EXHIBIT

On August 21, 1992, the General Counsel filed its and the Staf€'s^^,
recommendations in support of the proposed service rules and tariffs in the

original application. These recommendations are ADMITTED as "General Counsel

Ex. 2."

SIGNED AT AUSTIN, TEXAS the Z1-:54- day of August 1992.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

STEPHEN J. DAVIS
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE



V)p
DOCKET NO. 11193

APPLICATION OF RITA BLANCA ELECTRIC § PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR EXPEDITED §
AUTHORITY TO CHANGE RATES §
PURSUANT TO P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.23(c) § OF TEXAS

EXAMINER'S ORDER NO. 10

SETTING EXPEDITED DEADLINES

In reviewing the evidentiary record in preparation of issuing a

recommendation, the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) has found no indication

that either the General Counsel or the Staff reviewed the proposed service

rules in the original application filed by Rita Blanca Electric Cooperative,

Inc. (Rita Blanca). The ALJ notes that many of the service rules proposed in

the original application are designated as new or involve textual changes.

Under the existing schedule, the ALJ's proposed order must be issued

today. Therefore, the General Counsel SHALL file by noon today a statement of

whether the General Counsel and Staff have thoroughly reviewed the proposed

service rules, particularly with respect to whether the new service

regulations and the textual changes are reasonable and consistent with the

Public Utility Regulatory Act (PURA), Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann. art. 1446c

(Vernon Supp. 1992) and the Commission's rules. If such a review has

occurred, a memorandum from the responsible Staff member shall accompany the

General Counsel's filing for inclusion in the evidentiary record.

If the General Counsel and Staff have not yet reviewed the proposed

service rules in Rita Blanca's original application, the proposed order will

be issued today with the qualification that it does not contain a

recommendation on the proposed service rules and that such is forthcoming. In

such an event, the General Counsel and Staff's recommendations with respect to

the proposed service rules are due by noon, Wednesday, August 26, 1992. A

revised proposed order will thereafter issue incorporating the ALJ's

recommendation with respect to the General Counsel and Staff's pleadings,

which will be admitted into evidence. If the General Counsel and Staff cannot



DOCKET NO. 11193 EXAMINER'S ORDER NO. 10 PAGE 2

file these pleadings until August 26, 1992, the procedural schedule is

MODIFIED as follows:

Rita's Blanca's Tariff Filing Tuesday, September 1, 1992
General Counsel's Response Friday, September 4, 1992

SIGNED AT AUSTIN, TEXAS the 215 ^ day of August 1992.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

Sk^^^, w• 1^'Va---
STEPHEN J. DAVIS
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE



DOCKET NO. 11193

APPLICATION OF RITA BLANCA ELECTRIC §
COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR EXPEDITED §
AUTHORITY TO CHANGE RATES §
PURSUANT TO P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.23(c) §

,.. r "i^.•,.

D c:
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMTSSI

OF TEXAS

EXAMINER'S ORDER NO. 9

FOURTH REVISION OF PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

The musical final order meeting schedule continues .... The final order

meeting scheduled for September 16, 1992 has been cancelled. In its stead, a

final order meeting will be convened on September 9, 1992. Consequently, the

procedural schedule is again REVISED as follows:

Proposed Order or Order of Denial August 21, 1992

Corrections to Proposed Order August 26, 1992

Rita Blanca's Tariff Filing August 26, 1992

General Counsel's Response to Tariff
Filing September 3, 1992

Final Order Meeting September 9, 1992

Denial if No,Commission Action September 16, 1992

SIGNED AT AUSTIN, TEXAS the S'N4' day of August 1992.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

STEPHEN J. DAVIS
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE



N

v

^

DOCKET NO. 11193

APPLICATION OF RITA BLANCA ELECTRIC §
COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR EXPEDITED §
AUTHORITY TO CHANGE RATES §
PURSUANT TO P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.23(c) §

EXAMINER'S ORDER NO. 8

THIRD REVISION OF PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

t...i. :'i

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION iRr>
.^ ^,-
^..

OF TEXAS c,v}

In response to Examiner's Order No. 7, Rita Blanca Electric Cooperative,

Inc. filed a letter on July 22, 1992 stating its willingness to extend its

effective date by 14 days, until September 16, 1992, to accommodate the

Commission's schedule. Accordingly, the procedural schedule is REVISED as

follows:

Proposed Order or Order of Denial

Corrections to Proposed Order

Rita Blanca's Tariff Filing

General Counsel's Response to Tariff
Filing

Final Order Meeting

Denial if No Commission Action

August 28, 1992

September 2, 1992

September 2, 1992

September 10, 1992

September 16; 1992

September 16,1992

SIGNED AT AUSTIN, TEXAS the 3 rd day of August 1992.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

J^g^

STEPHEN J. DAVI S
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

.:.^^
;.^

r:U ^^



DOCKET NO. 11193

APPLICATION OF RITA BLANCA ELECTRIC § PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR EXPEDITED §
AUTHORITY TO CHANGE RATES §
PURSUANT TO P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.23(c) § OF TEXI^S,..'

^

EXAMINER'S ORDER NO. 6
. .^.

ADMITTING EXHIBITS .^^

On July 17, 1992, Rita Blanca Electric Cooperative, Inc.''{Rt,^a Blanca)

filed an amendment to its original application. On July 20, 1992, Re General

Counsel filed its analysis of the issues specified in Examiner's Order No. 1

and recommended the approval of Rita Blanca's amended request. On July 22,

1992, Rita Blanca filed a letter of concurrence in response to the General

Counsel's recommendation. Because the parties are in agreement, the following

exhibits are ADMITTED into evidence:

Rate Filing and Application (5-15-92) Rita Blanca Ex. 1
Tariff for Electric Service ( 5-15-92) Rita Blanca Ex. 2
Amendment t o Application (7-17-92) Rita Blanca Ex. 3
Response to Application ( 7-20-92) General Counsel Ex. 1
Response to General Counsel ( 7-22-92) Rita Blanca Ex. 4

The parties are deemed to have waived their right to cross-examination of

these exhibits.

SIGNED AT AUSTIN, TEXAS the 24"4^ day of July 1992.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

^^qAx" 9--. `D
STEPHEN J. DAVIS
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE



(/1^)
DOCKET NO. 11193

APPLICATION OF RITA BLANCA ELECTRIC §
COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR EXPEDITED §
AUTHORITY TO CHANGE RATES §
PURSUANT TO P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.23(c) §

.. CC.. ^. . ,
C... ^.^

PUBLIC UTILITY CQk1NISS,ION
... ^...

OF TEXAS-
.. _^^

EXAMINER'S ORDER NO. 5

SECOND REVISION OF PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

On July 3, 1992, the General Counsel filed a letter requesting the

suspension of the procedural schedule to allow time for the resolution of

certain disputed issues. On July 7, 1992, Rita Blanca Electric Cooperative,

Inc. (Rita Blanca) filed a letter agreeing to extend its effective date by 20

days. The extension results in a September 2, 1992 effective date. Rita

Blanca failed to propose a new procedural schedule, but stated that the

parties would advise the ALJ by July 17, 1992, regarding the status of their

discussions.

Accordingly, the procedural schedule is REVISED as follows:

Report to the ALJ Regarding the Status of Discussions

Response to Application and Proposed Order,
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

Rita Blanca's Response, if any

Proposed Order or Order of Denial

Proposed Corrections to Order

Rita Blanca's Tariff Filing

General Counsel's Response to Tariff
Filing

Final Order Meeting

Denial if No Commission Action

SIGNED AT AUSTIN, TEXAS the $'Cl^ day of July 1992.

July 17, 1992

July 20, 1992

July 22, 1992

August 14, 1992

August 19, 1992

August 19, 1992

August 27, 1992

September 2, 1992

September 2, 1992

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS
A . " & -

rw_ u.^ L
N J . DAVI S

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE



DOCKET NO. 11193

APPLICATION OF RITA BLANCA ELECTRIC § PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR EXPEDITED §
AUTHORITY TO CHANGE RATES §
PURSUANT TO P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.23(c) § OF TEXAS

EXAMINER'S ORDER NO. 4
. r-^.

SUSPENSION OF PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE . . :.^

On July 3, 1992, the General Counsel filed a letter re'q.uest4ng a

suspension of the procedural schedule in order to permit further negotiations

on disputed matters. The letter states that Rita Blanca Electric CooperarCive,

Inc. requested the General Counsel to make this request.

The procedural schedule is SUSPENDED until an order issues establishing

a second revised procedural schedule.

SIGNED AT AUSTIN, TEXAS the 3 1('cL day of July 1992 .

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

STEPHEN J. DAVIS
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE



DOCKET NO. 11193

APPLICATION OF RITA BLANCA ELECTRIC §
COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR EXPEDITED §
AUTHORITY TO CHANGE RATES §
PURSUANT TO P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.23(c) §

. ..,

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMIS`SIO^

..: .. { ,,

OF TEXAS
C^

EXAMINER'S ORDER NO. 3

ESTABLISHING REVISED DEADLINE FOR TARIFF FILINGS cM4^

The revised procedural schedule in Examiner's Order No. 2 erroneously

omitted a revised deadline for the tariff filings ordered in Examiner's Order

No. 1. Consistent with the deadline extensions in Examiner's Order No. 2, the

deadline for the tariff filings is REVISED to July 29, 1992. By August 6,

1992, the General Counsel SHALL file a pleading recommending the approval or

disapproval of the tariffs.

SIGNED AT AUSTIN, TEXAS the 3a+'I'` day of June 1992.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

^-;^^''",^,^g. •1^ a^-;
STEPHEN J. DAVIS
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE



DOCKET NO. 11193

APPLICATION OF RITA BLANCA ELECTRIC § PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSI"
COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR EXPEDITED § [^'. ,.,.,,
AUTHORITY TO CHANGE RATES
PURSUANT TO P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.23(c) § OF TEXAS :,^r;`^:'

NJ
EXAMINER'S ORDER NO. 2 .,,.;, {..

REVISION OF PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE
^.^

On June 18, 1992, the General Counsel filed a letter stating the°garties

had agreed to request an extension of the procedural schedule to allow time

for the resolution of certain disputed issues. On June 19, 1992, Rita Blanca

Electric Cooperative, Inc. (Rita Blanca) filed a letter agreeing to extend its

effective date by 21 days in order to accommodate the parties' request to

modify the schedule. This extension results in an August 13, 1992 effective

date.

Accordingly, the procedural schedule is REVISED as follows:

Motions to Intervene

Response to Application and Proposed Order,
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

Rita Blanca's Response, if any

Proposed Order or Order of Denial

Proposed Corrections to Order

Final Order Meeting

Denial if No Commission Action

SIGNED AT AUSTIN, TEXAS the 2Z^-d- day of June 1992.

June 29, 1992

July 3, 1992

July 8, 1992

July 24, 1992

July 29, 1992

August 12, 1992

August 13, 1992

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

.D GtA-

STEPHEN J. DAVIS
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE



DOCKET NO. 11193

APPLICATION OF RITA BLANCA ELECTRIC § PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSI01C]
COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR EXPEDITED §
AUTHORITY TO CHANGE RATES F`
PURSUANT TO P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.23(c) § OF TEXAS

CIO

EXAMINER'S ORDER NO. 7

REQUESTING POSITION ON EXTENDING EFFECTIVE DATE

r^
Under the current procedural schedule, the Commission will consider the

recommendation of the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) on September 2, 1992.

Subject to a need to convene this final order meeting, however, the Commission

may cancel it. Therefore, by 4:00 p.m., Monday, August 3, 1992, Rita Blanca

Electric Cooperative, Inc. SHALL file a statement indicating whether it will

extend its effective date by 14 days, or until September 16, 1992, the date of

the next final order meeting scheduled after September 2, 1992. If Rita

Blanca agrees to this extension, a revised procedural schedule will be issued.

SIGNED AT AUSTIN, TEXAS the 2A`M^ day of July 1992.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

6 kL1''-o^ q. -T) ax--
STEPHEN J. DAVIS
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE



^

Public Utility Commission of Texas
7800 Shoal Creek Boulevard

Austin, Texas 78757 • 512/458-0100

. - UY =

August 26, 1992

TO: Marta Greytok, Commissioner
Robert W. Gee, Chairman
Karl R. Rabago, Commissioner
All Parties of Record

RE: Stephen J. Davis 610

Marta Greytok
Commissioner

Robert W. Gee
Chairman

Karl R. Rabago
Commissioner

RE: Docket No. 11193--Application of Rita Blanca Electric Cooperative,
Inc. for Expedited Authority to Change Rates Pursuant to Subst. R.
23.23(c)

Please find enclosed Revised Pages 3 and 4, which reflect revisions of
Finding of Fact Nos. 10 and 19. These revisions are in response to the
General Counsel's recommendation to modify the proposed order. Attached are
the superseded pages of the proposed order which indicate the revisions by
handwritten notation.

Please substitute the superseded pages with the revised pages.

nsh



DOCKET NO. 11193 PROPOSED ORDER REVISED PAGE 3

6. No motions to intervene or protest letters were filed in this docket.

7. The rate increase requested by the Cooperative will become effective

upon approval by the Commission, or if not approved, will be denied by

operation of law pursuant to P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.23(c)(5) on
September 16, 1992. If approved, the Cooperative intends to institute the new

rates commencing with the first billing cycle following Commission approval.

8. On July 17, 1992, the Cooperative amended its application to request an

increase of $22,480, or less than one percent, of actual test-year revenues.

This amount corresponds to an increase of $154,364, or 2.6 percent, over

adjusted test-year revenues.

9. On July 20, 1992, the General Counsel filed a response to the

Cooperative's application which (1) stated the application, as amended,

conforms with the requirements of Rule 23.23(c) and (2) recommended that the

amended application be approved.

10. The amended application adopts staff's request to limit the rate

increase to 2.6 percent of the adjusted test-year revenues and to revise the

Cooperative's base power cost factor based on the test-year level of adjusted

purchase power costs.

11. On July 22, 1992, Rita Blanca filed a letter concurring with the

recommendations of General Counsel.

12. The Cooperative's total revenue requirement is $6,102,381, as reflected

in the schedule on Attachment A.

13. The Cooperative's total invested capital is $12,048,553. Based on the
adjusted test year ending September 1991, the return on this invested capital

is $329,522, which corresponds to a rate of return of 2.73 percent.



DOCKET NO. 11193 PROPOSED ORDER REVISED PAGE 4

14. The Cooperative's adjusted test-year operating expenses totalling

$5,610,881 include $3,646,828 in purchased power expense and exclude $15,130

in expenses related to non-utility, satellite TV services.

15. The allocation of revenues by class is shown on Attachment B. The

revenue increase for the residential/farm class is 4.65 percent; for residents

of the city of Texline, it is 4.78 percent.

16. The system average base revenue increase ( revenue minus power cost) is

6.75 percent.

17. The customer billing analysis shown on Attachment C reflects the rate

changes per kilowatt hour of use for the residential classes.

18. Because Rita Blanca's Power Cost Recovery Factor (PCRF) revenue

represents about half of total revenues, the existing base power cost factor

is too low.

19. As shown on Attachment D, the existing base power cost factor has been

revised from $0.005233 to $0.03647.

20. General Counsel based its financial evaluation of Rita Blanca on a test

year ending December 31, 1991, stating that this period is more representative

and more current than the test year ending September 30, 1991, which the

Cooperative used in its original application.

21. According to the staff's financial planning model, equity constituted 55

percent of Rita Blanca's capitalization in 1991; this percentage will decline

to 53.4 percent by the end of 1994. No retirements of capital credits are

anticipated for 1993 or 1994.



.

DOCKET NO. 11193 PROPOSED ORDER PAGE 3

6. No motions to intervene or protest letters were filed in this docket.

7. The rate increase requested by the Cooperative will become effective

upon approval by the Commission, or if not approved, will be denied by

operation of law pursuant to P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.23(c)(5) on
September 16, 1992. If approved, the Cooperative intends to institute the new

rates commencing with the first billing cycle following Commission approval.

8. On July 17, 1992, the Cooperative amended its application to request an

increase of $22,480, or less than one percent, of actual test-year revenues.

This amount corresponds to an increase of $154,364, or 2.6 percent, over

adjusted test-year revenues.

9. On July 20, 1992, the General Counsel filed a response to the

Cooperative's application which (1) stated the application, as amended,

conforms with the requirements of Rule 23.23(c) and (2) recommended that the

amended application be approved.

10. The amended application adopts staff's request to limit the rate
bAcrease^to^ 2 p rceh^^foth adjusted test-year revenues and to ^& the Cv•p4,Ixh^vr^L,a

t e test-year level of adjuste ower costs,#sreeevered-
t .

11. On July 22, 1992, Rita Blanca filed a letter concurring with the
recommendations of General Counsel.

12. The Cooperative's total revenue requirement is $6,102,381, as reflected

in the schedule on Attachment A.

13. The Cooperative's total invested capital is $12,048,553. Based on the
adjusted test year ending September 1991, the return on this invested capital

is $329,522, which corresponds to a rate of return of 2.73 percent.



DOCKET NO. 11193 PROPOSED ORDER PAGE 4

14. The Cooperative's adjusted test-year operating expenses totalling

$5,610,881 include $3,646,828 in purchased power expense and exclude $15,130

in expenses related to non-utility, satellite TV services.

15. The allocation of revenues by class is shown on Attachment B. The

revenue increase for the residential/farm class is 4.65 percent; for residents

of the city of Texline, it is 4.78 percent.

16. The system average base revenue increase ( revenue minus power cost) is

6.75 percent.

17. The customer billing analysis shown on Attachment C reflects the rate

changes per kilowatt hour of use for the residential classes.

18. Because Rita Blanca's Power Cost Recovery Factor (PCRF) revenue

represents about half of total revenues, the existing base power cost factor

is too low.

^, d^ciy^► ba•u. MvtA. c.os+ -FS^ r' kaI 60.1, -tn/ ; std,

19. As shown on Attachment D, t

ftttor from $0.005233 to $0.03647. re-sults in a $161 ,

Y
tS7'

20. General Counsel based its financial evaluation of Rita Blanca on a test

year ending December 31, 1991, stating that this period is more representative

and more current than the test year ending September 30, 1991, which the

Cooperative used in its original application.

21. According to the staff's financial planning model, equity constituted 55

percent of Rita Blanca's capitalization in 1991; this percentage will decline

to 53.4 percent by the end of 1994. No retirements of capital credits are

anticipated for 1993 or 1994.



." ^

U

DOCKET NO. 11193

APPLICATION OF RITA BLANCA ELECTRIC § PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR EXPEDITED §
AUTHORITY TO CHANGE RATES § =,
PURSUANT TO P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.23(c) § OF TEXAS

EXAMINER'S ORDER NO. 1

ESTABLISHING PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

On May 15, 1992, Rita Blanca Electric Cooperative, Inc. (Rita Bltnca)

filed an application for authority to increase its rates by $297,500, o^-^4.9

percent, over actual test-year revenues, pursuant to the expedited procedure

established in P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.23(c). This rule imposes filing and

jurisdictional deadlines aimed to facilitate the speedy resolution of

applications filed by electric distribution cooperatives seeking authority to

change rates within certain restrictions. The deadlines set in this Order are

similar to those set in prior dockets initiated pursuant to P.U.C. SUBST. R.

23.23(c).

Jurisdiction -- The Commission has jurisdiction over this application

pursuant to Public Utility Regulatory Act (PURA), Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann.

art. 1446c, §§16(a), 17(e), 37, and 43(a) (Vernon Supp. 1992).

Motions to Intervene -- Pursuant to P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.23(c)(4)(A),

motions to intervene SHALL be filed no later than June 29, 1992, 45 days after

the filing of the application.

Notice -- Rita Blanca SHALL comply with the notice requirements

specified in P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.23(c)(3)(A),(B), and (C). Rita Blanca SHALL

also serve a copy of its application upon the Office of Public Utility Counsel

(OPC), as required by P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.23(c)(1). Affidavits attesting to

the provision of this notice are included in Rita Blanca's application.

Effective Date -- P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.23(c)(1)(C) states that the

effective date of a rate change proposed under P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.23(c) is at

least 60 days after the date upon which the application is filed. P.U.C.

SUBST. R. 23.23(c)(5) states that "an application will be deemed denied on the



^ ^1,

DOCKET NO. 11193 EXAMINER'S ORDER NO. 1 PAGE 2

60th day after the filing date unless the utility in writing postpones the

effective date of the rate changes to allow the commission to approve the

application at its next scheduled meeting." The 60-day deadline for Rita

Blanca'a application is July 14, 1992. Because there is no final order

meeting scheduled between June 24, 1992 and July 22, 1992, Rita Blanca must

extend its effective date by nine days (to July 23, 1992) to permit the

Commission to consider its application in open meeting and enter a final order

based on its deliberations. (The extra day allows the Commissioners

sufficient time to sign the final order.)

For those reasons, Rita Blanca is REQUESTED to file a letter by Friday,

May 29, 1992 agreeing to extend its effective date to July 23, 1992. In the

interim, the procedural schedule established in this Order assumes a July 23,

1992 effective date.

Procedural Schedule -- The procedural schedule below is driven by the

deadlines mandated in P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.23(c). The parties SHALL engage in

informal discovery, given that the time constraints of the rule preclude the

adoption of a formal discovery schedule.

Rita Blanca's Proposed Order, Findings of
Fact and Conclusions of Law

Response to Application and Proposed Order,
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

Rita Blanca's Response, if any, to Responses

Motions to Intervene

Proposed Order or Order of Denial

Proposed Corrections to Order

Final Order Meeting

Denial if No Commission Action

June 12, 1992

June 19, 1992

June 24, 1992

June 29, 1992

July 3, 1992

July 8, 1992

July 22, 1992

July 23, 1992

Proposed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law -- The

Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) requests Rita Blanca to file a proposed order,

findings of fact, and conclusions of law for the purpose of a timely



t ^.

DOCKET NO. 11193 EXAMINER'S ORDER NO. 1 PAGE 3

recommendation, which will in turn give the parties and the Commission

adequate time to review the docket before the final order meeting.

Intervenor Responses -- Although the intervention deadline is not until

June 29, 1992, the ALJ needs the benefit of any intervenor response,

particularly OPC's, by June 19, 1992 in order to issue a timely
recommendation. The ALJ recognizes the paradox in this deadline, but has no

other choice given the timelines contemplated by P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.23(c).

General Counsel Response -- The response filed by the General Counsel

SHALL address the following issues:

n Whether the application and statement of intent comply with the

requirements of the rule as to form (§23.23(c)(2)) and substance

(23.23(c)(1));

n Whether the notice provided is adequate;

n The impact of the proposed rate changes on Rita Blanca's financial

condition;

n Whether the proposed rate changes are just and reasonable;

n Whether the proposed rates are unreasonably discriminatory or

preferential;

n Whether the application should be approved, and if not, what

modifications, if any, should be made; and

n Whether Rita Blanca's proposed order, findings of fact, and/or

conclusions of law should be adopted, and if not, what
modifications should be made.

In conjunction with its recommendations, the General Counsel SHALL

provide a schedule comparing the existing monthly bills with the proposed

bills for residential customers using 500, 1,000, and 1,500 kilowatts.



l .

DOCKET NO. 11193 EXAMINER'S ORDER NO. 1 PAGE 4

Deadlines -- Unless otherwise specified, all filing deadlines are for

4:00 p.m. on the designated date.

Tariff Filings -- To expedite the tariff approval process, Rita Blanca

SHALL file an original and four copies of the tariff with appropriate

notations by July 8, 1992. By-July 15, 1992, the General Counsel SHALL file a

pleading recommending the approval or disapproval of the tariffs. This

pleading will enable the ALJ to inform the Commission at the final order

meeting whether the tariffs are correct, so they may be approved on the date

of the final order.

Designation of the Record -- At the time any party, including the

General Counsel, recommends the approval of the application, it SHALL

designate those documents which it believes should be admitted into evidence

to support its recommendation. The ALJ will admit such designated materials

into evidence upon determining that the application has met the requirements

in P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.23(c) and should be approved. The parties will be

deemed to have waived any objections to the evidence and their rights to

cross-examination. The docket will be processed administratively without a

hearing.

SIGNED AT AUSTIN, TEXAS the Z7,4day of May 1992.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

54qaq^^ Q . 1,w:.
STEPHEN J. DAVIS
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE


	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12
	page 13
	page 14
	page 15
	page 16
	page 17
	page 18
	page 19
	page 20
	page 21
	page 22
	page 23
	page 24
	page 25
	page 26
	page 27
	page 28
	page 29
	page 30
	page 31
	page 32
	page 33
	page 34
	page 35
	page 36
	page 37
	page 38
	page 39
	page 40
	page 41
	page 42
	page 43
	page 44
	page 45
	page 46

